Wisconsin law.
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Chapter GHSS 4
PROFESSIONAL SOIL SCIENTIST LICENSE

GHSS4.01  Authority and purpose. GHSS 4.04 Education.
GHSS 4.02 Applications. GHSS 4.05 Examinations.
GHSS 4.03 Experience as a professional soil scientist. GHSS 4.06 Application contents.

Note: ChaptelGHSS 4was created as an emency rule dective May 15, 1999. quateamounts and in proper balance for ¢newth of specified
) ~ plants.

GHSS 4.01 Authority and purpose.  The rules in this (k) Land use management: the management and practices as
chapterare adopted under authority in5.08 (5) (0)227.11 (2)  sociated with land waste application, nutrierénagementjon—
470.03(1) (a)and470.04 Stats. The purpose of the rules in thigoint source contaminant control, soil and water conservation,
;:_hapterls_ to mtetrp:(et ?asm education, e?per-'egﬁe ‘i’_‘m*tn'?a andother land use issues associated with soil management.
lon requirements for licensure as a prolessisndiscientistas 3y Not more than one year of satisfactory experience credit
specifiedin s5.470.04and470.05 Stats. ma(y %e granted for any Al year y exp

History: Cr. Registey December1999, No. 52geff. 1-1-00. History: Cr. Register December1999, No. 528eff. 1-1-00.

 GHSS 4.02 Applications. ~ An applicant who filesanap ~ GHSS 4.04 Education. (1) In satisfaction of theduca
plication but does not comply with a requést information re  tion requirement under €70.04 (4) (b) Stats., the professional
latedto the application within one year from the daftéhe request gpj| scientist section shall accept a bachisldegree in soil sci
shallfile a new application. _ __ence,or a post baccalaureate degree reflecting that the applicant

Note: Applications are availablepon request to the Professional Soil Smentlshascommeted at least 30 semester hours or 45 quarter hours of

Sectionof the board at 1400 Eas&ghington Aenue, FO. Box 8935, Madison, &+ L . . . .
consin53708-8935; phone (60@66-212 or available for download from the COUrsecredits in soil science of a variety and naturdiceht to

departmentvebpage:http://dsps.wi.gov constitutea major in soil science, granted by a college or universi
History: Cr. Registey December1999, No. 528efl. 1-1-00. ty accredited by a regional accrediting agency approved by the
stateboard of education in the state in which the college or univer
GHSS 4.03 Experience as a professional soil scien - sity islocated, or accredited by a Canadian accrediting agency sat
tist. (1) To qualify as satisfactory professional soil science wolikfactoryto the board.
for the purposes of 8.70.04 (4) (c)Stats., an applicastexper (2) If the degree is from an educational institution not meeting

enceshall include the application of accepted principles in thge yequirements of sufl), the applicant must provide arfiofal
practiceof soil science anehall demonstrate an applic&Wro  eyajuationby a transcript evaluation service acceptablie pre
gressivedevelopment of competence to practice as a professiopalsionalsoil scientist section which shows that the degree is
soil scientist. The experience shall be acquired in the areas of dj€ivalentio a bachelds degree in soil science or a bachelde

practiceof soil science listed in suf®) (a)to(h), or in other areas greewith a majorin soil science meeting the requirements under
of the practice of soil science which in the opinasrihe profes sub.(1).

sional soil scientist section providée applicant with a knowl . S S .
edgeof principles and data related to the practice of soil scien ?3) In order to be considered a major in soil science, an-appli

aleast eqivalet o hat whichold be scauied by experiril UL DSVE COTBIEeq oo 30 semester oty |
in the areas of practice listed. Experieicevery listed area is

not required creditsor 23 quarter credits in at least 3 of the following areas:

(2) Areasof experience in the practice of professional soil sci @) SO!I blology
enceinclude: (b) Soil chemistry
(a) Soil physics:the study of the physical properties of porous (€) Soil classification, morphology and mapping.
media,including soils; and the determination of the state, distribu (d) Soil conservation and management.
tion, transport and balances of matter andgnir porousmedia, (e) Soil fertility.
especiallyas related to wategas and heat. (f) Soil physics.

(b) Soil chemistry: the determinationtbie chemical constitu  (4) In addition to the coursework required under §8J.oth-
ents,chemicalproperties, and chemical reactions in porous mer coursework that malye used to satisfy the 30 semester hour or
dia, including soils. 45 quarter hour requirement include, but are not limited to, the fol

(c) Soail classification, morphology and mappirthe descrip lowing:
tion, classification, interpretation and mapping of soil materials in (a) Agronomy
the landscape. o _ (b) Bacteriology

(d) Soil mineralogy: the study of soil science that deals with (¢) Botany
porousmedia inoganic materials, including the sodéthe eartts
crustto the depth of weathering or of sedimentation.

(e) Soil biochemistry:the study of soil science concerned with » h
enzymesand the reactions, activitiesd products of soil micro E)) (éeogirap y
organisms. g) Geology

() Soil biology: the assessment of soil-inhabiting microor (h) Horticulture.
ganisms and macro@anisms, including their identification, (i) Hydrology
functions,activities and cycles. () Meteorology

(9) So_il fertility: the analysis,_interpretatic_)n and management (k) Plant pathology
of the soil to enhance soil quality and provide nutrients iR ade History: Cr. Registey December1999, No. 528eff. 1-1-00.

(d) Engineering.
(e) Forestry
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GHSS 4.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 12

GHSS 4.05 Examinations. (1) REQUIRED EXAMINA-  experiencédn soil science work of a character satisfactory to the
TiIons. All applicants for initial licensure as a professional so#l scsectionif the applicant has or@ more advanced degrees relevant
entistshall pass examinations for the professional practiseibf to the practice of professional soil science, demonstrating that the
scienceapproved by the professional soil scientist section- Rapplicantis qualified to assume responsible geanf soil science
quired examinations shall include a fundamenta&mination work. At leastone year of the qualifying professional experience
anda principles and practice examination. underthis subdivision must have been performed under a peer re

(2) FUNDAMENTALS EXAMINATION. The fundamentals ex view system approved by the professional soil scientist section.
aminationrequires an understanding of the physical and mathe (3m) APPLICATION FOREXAMINATION. An applicant for initial
maticalsciences involved in the fundamentals of soil sciefice. licensureshall file an application for examination with the prefes
be eligible to take the fundamentals examination, an applicasibnal soil scientist section not less than 2 months before the
shallhave done one of the following: scheduleddate of the examination.

(a) Be of not less than secosdmester senior standing in a (4) AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT. Otherwise qualified
bachelorof scienceprogram in soil science meeting the requireapplicantswith disabilities shall be provided with reasonable ac
ments of SGHSS 4.04 commodations.

(b) Have completed at least 24 semester hou6 quarter (5) EXAMINATION AND REFUNDFEES. The fee for th@xamina
hoursof course credits for the degree in smiience meeting the tions for professional soil scientists and tlegjuirements for re
requirement®f s.GHSS 4.04 fund of fees are specified in 440.05 Stats., ancth. SPS 4

(c) Have at least 4 years ekperience which is determined byrespectively.
the professional soil scientist section to be equivalent to the re (6) PLACE AND TIME OF EXAMINATIONS. The examinations fe
quirementof s.GHSS 4.04 quiredby this section shall beeld at sites and on dates designated

(3) PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICE EXAMINATION. The principles by the professional soil scientist section.
andpractice examination requires the abilityafaply soil science (7) PassiNGgscoREs. (a) The passingcores set by the profes
principlesand judgment to problems in theactice of professien sional soil scientistsection represent the minimum competency
al soil science. requiredto protect public health and safety

(a) To be eligible to take the principles and practice examina (b) The fundamentals of soil science and the principles and
tion, an applicant under 470.04 (4) (c) 1.Stats., shall have donepracticeof soil science examinations are scored separatety

the following: applicantshall achieve a passing score on each of the required ex
1. Met the requirements under§0.04 (4) (a)Stats. aminationsto qualify for licensure.
2. Met the requirement under4¥0.04 (4) (b)Stats., ohave (c) The professional soil scientist section may accept the rec

at least 5 years of professional experience in addition to the quaihmendationsf the examination provider for the passing scores
fying experience under sub@l, whichis determined by the pro ©on the fundamentals of soil science andgtiaciples and practice
fessionalsoil scientist section to be equivalent to teeuirement Of soil science examinations.
unders.470.04 (4) (b)Stats. (8) CHeaTING. The professional soil scientist sectioray
3. Completed at least 4 years of professional experiencedgnyrelease of scores or issuance of a credential if the boarel deter
soil science worlof a character satisfactory to the professiondninesthat the applicant violated rules of conduct of the examina
soil scientist section, or completed at leagears of professional tion or otherwise acted dishonestly
experiencedn soil science work of a character satisfactory to theHistory: Cr. Registey December1999, No. 528eft. 1-1-00; am. (2) (c) and (7)
T . , 1. (7) (d), Register November 2000, No. 539eff. 12-1-00; correction in (5)
sectionif the applicant has or@ more advanced degrees relevanhadeunder $13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register November 20INo. 671
to the practice of professional soil science, demonstrating that the
applicantis qualified to assume responsible geaof soil science  GHSS 4.06 Application contents.  An application for
work. At leastone year of the qualifying professional experiencéicensureas a professional soil scientist shall include:
underthis subdivisionmust have been performed under the super (1) Either of the following:

vision of one or more of the following: (a) Official transcripts of graduate and ungieduate training,

a. A person who is at the time of application licensed as-a pigtoperly attested to by the degree granting institution and sub
fessionalsoil scientist undethis chapter or who, during the periodmitted by the institution directly to the professional soil scientist
of supervised experience, was licensed as a professional soil §éttionestablishing that the applicant has been granted a-bache
entistunder ch470, 1997 Stats. lor’'s degree in soil science arbachelds degree with a soil sci

b. A person who, during the period of supervisggderience, ence major meetingthe requirements under 470.04 (4) (b)
waslicensed as a professional ssiientist in another state, terri Stats. granted by &ollege or university accredited by a regional
tory or possession of the United States or in another country thatreditingagency approved ke state board of education in the
haslicensure requirements fprofessional soil scientists that arestatein which the college or university is located, or accredited by
not lower than the requirements for licensure under this chaptaiCanadian accrediting agency satisfactory to the board, or

c. A person who, during the period supervised experience, (b) A chronological history of the applicas®mployment or
is deemed by the professional ssdientist section to have beenotherqualifying experience in satisfactiahs.470.04 (7) Stats.
qualifiedto have responsible clgar of soil science work. (2) A chronological history of the applicasttmployment or

(b) To be eligibleto take the principles and practice examinaotherqualifying experience in satisfaction 0f4§.0.04 (4) (c) 1.
tion, an applicant under 470.04 (4) (c) 2.Stats., shall have doneor 2., Stats.
the following: (3) For applicants applying under 470.04 (4) (c) 1.Stats.,

1. Met the requirements unde#30.04 (4) (a)Stats. acompleted "supervised soil science experience” form completed

2. Met the requirement under4¥0.04 (4) (b)Stats., ohave Dy a supervisor relating to professional soil science and who is one
at least 5 years of professional experience in addition to the quéfithe following:
fying experience under subgl, whichis determined by the pro (a) A professional soil scientist who, during the time of the su
fessionalsoil scientist section to be equivalent totéguirement pervisedpractice, was licensed in this state.
unders.470.04 (4) (b)Stats. (b) A professional soil scientist who, during the time of the su

3. Completed at least 6 years of professional experiencepervisedpractice, was licensed in another licengimgsdiction
soil science worlof a character satisfactory to the professiondhat has licensure requirements not lowlean the requirements
soil scientist section, or completed at leage&rs of professional for licensure in this state.
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(c) A person who the board determines is qualified to have rently licensed and where the applicant was last engaged in the
sponsiblechage of soil science work. practiceof professional soil science.

(4) Forapplicants applying under 470.04 (4) (c) 2.Stats., (8) Forapplicants whinave a pending criminal clygror have
submissiorof at least 3 "peer evaluation” forms satisfactory to theeenconvicted of a crime, all related information necessary for
boardcompleted by licensed professional soientists who have the professional soil scientist section to determine whether the cir
had professional contact witthe applicang practice and who cumstancesf the pending criminal chge or criminal conviction
certify that the applicant is qualified to assume responsiblgehaaresubstantially related to the circumstances of the practice of soil

of soil science work. science.

(5) Referencedrom at least 5 individuals, at les&bf whom (9) Any additional data, exhibits aeferences showing the
shallbe professionally competent to evaludite applicant prae  extentand quality of the applicastexperience that may be re
tice. quiredby the professional soil scientist section.

(6) Thefee required under 840.05 (1) Stats. (10) Evidenceof successful completion of fundamentafs

(7) Forapplicants previously licensed in another state, territgoil science angrinciples and practice of soil science examina
ry or possession of the United States or in another cowettfi-  tions.
cationof the applicans licensure in thécensing jurisdiction of ~ Note: Appl'it%atikc))n fodrms f‘JSana”?é’éi upon ri?uest t%h% Progggssior'\}lat?eﬂ

A i i i i i i tist Section ofthe board at astadhington Aenue, FO. Box , Madison,
original ::censyréa. arif theappllparlwtl_has permltteld his or her licen, G 0 e 3708-8935: phone (608) 2664210r available for download from the
surein the jurisdiction of original licensure to lapse, verificationiepartmenwebpage:http://dsps.wi.gov

of licensure in the licensing jurisdiction where the applicant is cur History: Cr. Registey December1999, No. 528eff. 1-1-00.
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